REQUISITION SHEET <u>MUST</u> BE ATTACHED (Applies when agenda item requires a specific payment)

OKLAHOMA COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

AGENDA ITEM REQUEST SHEET

For the Monday, May 3, 2021 Agenda

(Day of Meeting) (Date and Year of Meeting)

DEPT: <u>Oklahoma County Clerk</u> (Department requesting this item) BY: <u>Amber Harris</u> (Contact person for this item) EXT: <u>1526</u> (Contact's extension)

NAME OF FUND: District #2

AGENDA ITEM DESCRIPTION: ______ Discussion and possible action to approve Resolution No. 2021-7356, disposing of equipment from the inventory of Oklahoma County District #2. These items have been sold at auction and with the requested approval will be removed from inventory in accordance with the provisions set forth in Title 19 Section 421.

(ALL NECESSARY DOCUMENTATION MUST BE ATTACHED FOR APPROVAL)

APPROVED BY ENGINEER (If Applicable)

APPROVED BY D.A. (If Applicable)

APPROVED BY PURCHASING (If Applicable)

County Engineer

Assistant District Attorney

Purchasing Agent

(Person Submitting or Requesting Emergency Request)

NOTE: A COMMISSIONER MUST APPROVE ALL EMERGENCY REQUESTS FOR ANY ITEM SUBMITTED AFTER THE DEADLINE (THE DEADLINE IS 9:00AM ONE WEEK PRIOR TO THE DATE THAT THE AGENDA IS TO BE POSTED)

BY:

DATE OF REQUEST:

DATE OF APPROVAL:

APPROVED BY:

COUNTY COMMISSIONER

Number of ORIGINAL DOCUMENTS you have <u>attached</u>: _______. **NOTE:** The County Clerk will keep one original and will return the remaining originals to you. If you provide only one original, the Board Secretaries will return one photocopy to you. However, if you have special circumstances that require the County Clerk to (*check one*): _____ keep more than one original; or _____ return <u>all</u> originals to you, please describe them for the County Clerk's consideration: ______

Special Instructions: Please return a signed copy to me. Thanks

RESOLUTION No.______ FOR DISPOSING OF EQUIPMENT

SA&I 397 (2000)

District #2

WHEREAS, In compliance with Title 19 Okl.St.Ann. § 339 and 19 Okl.St.Ann. § 421, the Board of County Commissioners of Oklahoma County, Oklahoma, are required, and have power to make all orders respecting the property of the county, and to do and perform such other duties and acts as may be required by law, and

WHEREAS, The Board of County Commissioners of Oklahoma County, Oklahoma, has under its management and control one item(s) of equipment described as follows: <u>See attached</u>

Serial Number: <u>See attached</u> Date Acquired: <u>See attached</u> Name and Address from who acquired: <u>See attached</u> Cost price when acquired: <u>See attached</u> Contract price if acquired under lease-rental agreement: <u>See attached</u> Name and address of the person or Firm to whom property transferred: <u>See attached</u> Price received therefore: <u>See attached</u>

AND, upon proper and careful consideration, find that the above equipment is obsolete, and not economical to use in road repair, maintenance or construction, and that the use of said equipment would require an expense that would not be justified for future use.

THEREFORE, after due consideration, and deeming it to be for the best interest of Oklahoma County, the Board of County Commissioners hereby orders the above described property as **SOLD**, and that the title to the same be transferred by the Chairman of the Board of County Commissioners upon

receipt of the above amount by the County Treasurer.

Passed and approved in regular session this _____ day of _____, 2021.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
OF OKLAHOMA COUNTY, OKLAHOMA

ATTEST:	 Chairman
David B. Hooten, County Clerk	 Member
	Member

Note: 19 Okl.St.Ann. § 421, requires that the above resolution or record be made within 30 days after the disposition of the property and entered on the inventory record.

District #2

One (1) 9.2 Modis CF Kit Upgrade Module, c/n DB236-00325, acquired 08/10/2009 from Tory D. Jones dba Snap-On Tools, 2014 Spencer Dr., Harrah, OK 73045 for \$1,294.65; Sold 04/06/2021 at Dakil Auctioneers, Inc. to Robert Waldrup, Spencer, OK for \$191.25

One (1) Dodge ³/₄ Pickup, c/n DB301-00256, s/n 387KC2668WM271823, acquired 06/05/1998 from Lynn Hickey, 4025 N. May, Oklahoma City, OK 73112 for \$20,801.00; Sold 04/06/2021 at Dakil Auctioneers, Inc. to Lester Cramton, Duncan, OK for \$2,700.00

One (1) 2000 Ford F-150 Pickup, c/n DB301-00264, s/n 1FTRX17WXYNC23925, acquired 08/31/2000 from a vendor not on record for \$18,157.00; Sold 04/06/2021 at Dakil Auctioneers, Inc. to Angela Odell-Hooper, Tulsa, OK for \$450.00

One (1) 2001 Dodge 1 Ton 4X4 Truck with Rhine Bed Liner, c/n DB301-00281, acquired 07/20/2009 from Department of Central Services, 3100 N. Creston, Oklahoma City, OK 73111 for \$14,500.00; Sold 04/06/2021 at Dakil Auctioneers, Inc. to Glen Emery, Indianola, OK for \$4,185.00

One (1) 2012 Ford E354 XL Super Van, c/n DB301-00288, s/n 1FBSS3BL5CDA17678, acquired 02/08/2012 from Matthews Ford, 1101 SW Expressway, Broken Arrow, OK 74012 for \$25,880.00; Sold 04/06/2021 at Dakil Auctioneers, Inc. to Angela Odell-Hooper, Tulsa, OK for \$1,530.00

One (1) Chevrolet Dump Truck, c/n DB302-00244, s/n 1GBP7H1COWJ109129, acquired 04/16/1998 from Reliable Chevrolet, 8130 E. Skelly Dr., Tulsa, OK 74159 for \$46,700.00; Sold 04/06/2021 at Dakil Auctioneers, Inc. to Glen Emery, Indianola, OK for \$5,400.00

One (1) Wildcat Road Patcher, c/n DB302-00250, s/n 49H67FAA3XHA83436, acquired 10/07/1999 from Van Keppel, Box 2923, Kansas City, KS 66110 for \$101,626.00; Sold 04/06/2021 at Dakil Auctioneers, Inc. to Angela Odell-Hooper, Tulsa, OK for \$6,525.00

One (1) John Deere Boom Mower, c/n DB304-00219, s/n L06310H239239, acquired 08/16/1999 from Riverside Tractor, Rt. 1 Box 103-AA, Norman, OK 73072 for \$53.220.00; Sold 04/06/2021 at Dakil Auctioneers, Inc. to Glen Emery, Indianola, OK for \$6,795.00

One (1) HON Masonry Mixer, c/n DB310-00206, s/n 9603367, acquired 12/22/1997 from Crosslands Rent All, 4128 S. Douglas, Midwest City, OK 73150 for \$2,055.00; Sold 04/06/2021 at Dakil Auctioneers, Inc. to Robert Dedmon, Tuttle, OK for \$360.00

One (1) GEHL Loader Skid Steer, c/n DB312-00208, s/n 600064, acquired 02/28/2000 from Great Plains, Inc., 2712 S. Division, Guthrie, OK for \$23,091.00; Sold 04/06/2021 at Dakil Auctioneers, Inc. to Timber Investors, LLC, Oklahoma City, OK for \$6,480.00

One (1) Case 621D Case Loader, c/n DB312-00210, s/n JEE0139948, acquired01/05/2006 from OCT Equipment for \$82,400.00; Sold 04/06/2021 at Dakil Auctioneers, Inc. to Lance Cramton, Marlow, OK for \$27,900.00

One (1) Truck Mounted Snow Plow, c/n DB321-00201, s/n 2996MSS101238, acquired 04/17/2005 from Frontier Equipment, PO Box 850114, Yukon, OK 73085 for \$4,453.23; Sold 04/06/2021 at Dakil Auctioneers, Inc. to Ralph Richers, Jenks, OK for \$360.00

One (1) Gradall Excavator, c/n DB327-00212, s/n 0414281, acquired 09/16/1998 from Midwestern Equipment, Box 95206, Oklahoma City, OK 73143 for \$201,280.00; Sold 04/06/2021 at Dakil Auctioneers, Inc. to Butler Truck Sales, Oklahoma City, OK for \$5,400.00

One (1) Crafco Pavement Crack Sealer, c/n DB333-00201, s/n 1C9EN122621418078, acquired 04/30/2002 from Paving Maintenance Supply, 1616 E. 37th St., North Wichita, KS 67219 for \$33,418.00; Sold 04/06/2021 at Dakil Auctioneers, Inc. to Robert Dedmon, Tuttle, OK for \$4,680.00

One (1) Hustler Super Z Discharge Mower, c/n DB340-00229, s/n FX850VA10183, acquired 07/27/2009 from Mike's Lawn Equipment, 2348 S. Harrah Rd., Harrah, OK 73045 for \$8,800.00; Sold 04/06/2021 at Dakil Auctioneers, Inc. to Joe Hoefler, Yukon, OK for \$2,430.00

One (1) Hustler Super Z Discharge Mower, c/n DB340-00230, s/n FX850VA17998, acquired 07/29/2010 from Sutton Tractor, 6709 N. I-35 Service Rd., Edmond, OK 73034 for \$8,664.37; Sold 04/06/2021 at Dakil Auctioneers, Inc. to Ethan Morris, Blanchard, OK for \$2,295.00

One (1) Hustler Super Z Discharge Mower, c/n DB340-00232, s/n 12050087, acquired 09/06/2012 from Mike's Lawn Equipment, 2348 S. Harrah Rd., Harrah, OK 73045 for \$9,239.00; Sold 04/06/2021 at Dakil Auctioneers, Inc. to Joe Hoefler, Yukon, OK for \$1,215.00

One (1) Temple 3 Point Post Hole Digger, c/n DB341-00204, s/n 288, from Central Oklahoma Equipment Company, 3333 S. Prospect, Oklahoma City, OK for \$679.00; Sold 04/06/2021 at Dakil Auctioneers, Inc. to Anthony Cottle, Oklahoma City, OK for \$270.00

One (1) Kohler Compressor, c/n DB406-00204, s/n 205912204, 2015009663, acquired 11/19/1991 from Air Power Equipment, 703 N. Villa, Oklahoma City, OK 73107 for \$1,360.00; Sold 04/06/2021 at Dakil Auctioneers, Inc. to Robert Dedmon, Tuttle, OK for \$522.00

One (1) NAPA Air Compressor, c/n DB406-00207, s/n 083974, acquired 10/01/1999 from NAPA Auto Parts, Box 25821, Oklahoma City, OK 73125 for \$2,623.17; Sold 04/06/2021 at Dakil Auctioneers, Inc. to Robert Waldrup, Spencer, OK for \$67.50

One (1) 22 Ton Axle Jack, c/n DB410-00220, acquired 02/24/2010 from Rush Truck Centers, 5100 West Reno Ave., Oklahoma City, OK 73127 for \$635.78; Sold 04/06/2021 at Dakil Auctioneers, Inc. to Harold Parr, Oklahoma City, OK for \$18.00

One (1) 8000 Gallon Asphalt/Emulsion Tank, c/n DB413-00208, acquired 05/31/2003 from Paving Maintenance Supply, Inc., 1616 East 37th St., North Wichita, KS 67219 for \$49,995.00; Sold 04/06/2021 at Dakil Auctioneers, Inc. to Lester Cramton, Duncan, OK for \$652.50

One (1) Rock Drill, c/n DB416-00201, s/n 438797, acquired 06/03/1987 from Big State Tool & Equipment, 3809 Parchman, Ft. Worth, TX 76118 for \$3,924.00; Sold 04/06/2021 at Dakil Auctioneers, Inc. to Michael Maxon, Tecumseh, OK for \$207.00

One (1) 4" Trash Pump, c/n DB420-00208, acquired 10/01/1992 from WW Grainger, 4314 Will Rogers Parkway, Oklahoma City, OK for \$2,180.00; Sold 04/06/2021 at Dakil Auctioneers, Inc. to John Adams, Yukon, OK for \$72.00

One (1) Apallo Band Saw, c/n DB425-00206, s/n 9148C, acquired 01/07/1980 from Whitton Supply Co., 240 & Anderson Rd., Oklahoma City, OK for \$914.95; Sold 04/06/2021 at Dakil Auctioneers, Inc. to Butler Truck Sales, Oklahoma City, OK for \$121.50

One (1) New Target Push Around Saw, c/n DB425-00217, s/n 139374, acquired 11/05/1992 from Machinery, Inc., 4140 S. 87th East, Tulsa, OK for \$1,570.00; Sold 04/06/2021 at Dakil Auctioneers, Inc. to Richard Herrick, Moore, OK for \$360.00

One (1) Echo Pole Saw, c/n DB425-00234, s/n E09912011480, acquired 07/15/2010 from Rons Lawn Equipment, 5700 S. Western Ave., Oklahoma City, OK 73109 for \$559.00; Sold 04/06/2021 at Dakil Auctioneers, Inc. to Kendall Williams, Choctaw, OK for \$526.50

One (1) Honda Push Mower, c/n DB430-00225, s/n 1080667, acquired 05/05/2010 from Mike's Lawn Equipment, 2348 S. Harrah Rd., Harrah, OK 73045 for \$1,100.00; Sold 04/06/2021 at Dakil Auctioneers, Inc. to Joe Hoefler, Yukon, OK for \$90.00

One (1) DR Trimmer, c/n DB430-00226, s/n 170075, acquired 09/16/2014 from Mike's Lawn Equipment, 2348 Harrah Rd., Harrah, OK 73045 for \$1,200.00; Sold 04/06/2021 at Dakil Auctioneers, Inc. to Kenny Doyle, Choctaw, OK for \$72.00

One (1) Refrigerant Recycling System, c/n DB438-00204, s/n 8901, acquired 09/29/1992 from Myer's Tire, Box 271256, Oklahoma City, OK for \$2,845.00; Sold 04/06/2021 at Dakil Auctioneers, Inc. to Harold Parr, Oklahoma City, OK for \$18.00

One (1) Diagnostic Tool, c/n DB439-00215, acquired 03/08/2005 from Snap-On Tool, 875 Buckwood, Choctaw, OK for \$8,630.04; Sold 04/06/2021 at Dakil Auctioneers, Inc. to Robert Waldrup, Spencer, OK for \$191.25

One (1) Wylie Trailer Sprayer, c/n DB444-00201, acquired 06/30/1983 from Wylie Sprayers of Oklahoma, 5800 SW 11th, Oklahoma City, OK 73108 for \$1,328.95; Sold 04/06/2021 at Dakil Auctioneers, Inc. to Lyle Jameson, Yukon, OK for \$414.00

One (1) John Deere Pallet Fork Set, c/n DB444-00210, s/n AT300237, acquired 02/04/2013 from CL Boyd Company, Inc., 4220 W. Reno, Oklahoma City, OK 73107 for \$3,508.00; Sold 04/06/2021 at Dakil Auctioneers, Inc. to Angela Odell-Hooper, Tulsa, OK for \$517.50

One (1) Bobcat Forestry Cutter, c/n DB444-00213, s/n ATV100266, acquired 04/30/2013 from Bobcat Company, 3826 Newcastle Rd., Oklahoma City, OK 73119 for \$22,931.48; Sold 04/06/2021 at Dakil Auctioneers, Inc. to Michael Badley, Coweta, OK for \$3,645.00

One (1) Stump Grinder, c/n DB444-00215, acquired 01/30/2015 from Crossland's, 4128 S. Douglas Blvd., Midwest City, OK for \$10,000.00; Sold 04/06/2021 at Dakil Auctioneers, Inc. to Michael Collins, Bethany, OK for \$7,560.00